
Nos. 17-55115 & 17-55354

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

HOWARD L. BALDWIN; KAREN BALDWIN,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellant

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT AND ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE CENTRAL
DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANT

DAVID A. HUBBERT
Acting Assistant Attorney General

GILBERT S. ROTHENBERG (202) 514-3361
JOAN I. OPPENHEIMER (202) 514-2954
NATHANIEL S. POLLOCK (202) 514-8139

Attorneys
Tax Division
Department of Justice
Post Office Box 502
Washington, D.C. 20044

Of Counsel:
SANDRA R. BROWN
Acting United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities	iv
Glossary	x
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues	3
Applicable statutes and regulations	3
Statement of the case	3
A. Overview of the case and proceedings below	3
B. Legal Background	6
C. Facts: taxpayers’ claimed net operating loss carryback.....	7
D. Proceedings before the district court.....	10
Summary of argument	15
Argument	19
I. The district court lacked jurisdiction over this refund suit because taxpayers failed to file a timely claim for refund.....	19
Standard of review	19
A. Introduction.....	20
B. Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e) warrants <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	22
1. I.R.C. § 7502 contains a gap that the Treasury Department was entitled to fill with a reasonable regulation.....	27
2. The regulation is a permissible construction of I.R.C. § 7502.....	31

	Page
3. The judicial construction of I.R.C. § 7502 provides additional support for the conclusion that Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i) is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	37
4. The inconsistent treatment of taxpayers that would result if the common-law mailbox rule were applicable further supports the conclusion that Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i) is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	40
5. Other district courts have ruled that Treas. Reg. § 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i) is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference	42
6. This Court’s prior construction of I.R.C. § 7502 in <i>Anderson</i> presents no impediment to deferring under <i>Chevron</i> to Treas. Reg. § 301.7502(e)(2)(i)	43
II. The district court erred in concluding that taxpayers demonstrated that they are entitled to the net operating loss deduction upon which their tax refund claim was based.	47
Standard of Review	47
A. Introduction.....	47
B. Taxpayers did not produce any admissible evidence supporting their claimed abandonment of the movie rights	49
1. Taxpayers’ only evidence of the expiration of movie rights in 2007 violated the best evidence rule	51

	Page
2. With respect to movie rights allegedly expiring in 2005 and 2006, taxpayers presented no objective evidence, observable to outsiders, that they were attempting to renew these rights and abandoned the renewal attempts in 2007.....	54
B. Taxpayers’ argument that the movie rights were worthless merely rehashes their argument that the rights were abandoned.....	57
III. The district court erred in awarding litigation costs to taxpayers under I.R.C. § 7430.....	59
Conclusion.....	61
Statement of related cases	62
Addendum.....	63
I.R.C. § 165. Losses (excerpts)	64
I.R.C. § 172. Net operating loss deduction.....	64
I.R.C. § 6511. Limitations on credit or refund.....	64
I.R.C. § 7430. Awarding of costs and certain fees.....	65
I.R.C. § 7502 – Timely mailing treated as timely filing and paying (excerpts)	66
Treas. Reg. § 301.7502–1 Timely mailing of documents and payments treated as timely filing and paying. (excerpts)....	68
Certificate of compliance.....	71
Certificate of service	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>A.J. Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 503 F.2d 660 (9th Cir. 1974)	50, 56
<i>Acumed LLC v. Advanced Surgical Servs., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2009).....	53
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	41
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 966 F.2d 487 (9th Cir. 1992)	ii, 11-12, 17, 21-23, 25, 34, 43-46
<i>Arkansas Motor Coaches Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 198 F.2d 189 (8th Cir. 1952)	23
<i>Bayer v. Neiman Marcus Grp., Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017)	19
<i>Boise Cascade Corp. v. United States</i> , 329 F.3d 751 (9th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Bona v. Gonzales</i> , 425 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>California Medical Ass’n v. Shalala</i> , 207 F.3d 575 (9th Cir. 2000)	60
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	46
<i>Corra Resources, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> , 945 F.2d 224 (7th Cir. 1991)	48-50, 56
<i>Crook v. Commissioner</i> , 173 F. App’x 653 (10th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Detroit Auto. Prods. Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 203 F.2d 785 (6th Cir. 1953)	23
<i>Deutsch v. Commissioner</i> , 599 F.2d 44 (2d Cir. 1979).....	25, 33, 37-38
<i>Echols v. Commissioner</i> , 935 F.2d 703 (5th Cir. 1991)	49

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Echols v. Commissioner</i> , 950 F.2d 209 (5th Cir. 1991)	57-58
<i>Estate of Wood v. Commissioner</i> , 909 F.2d 1155 (8th Cir. 1990)	25, 38-39, 43
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	20
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012)	29, 44
<i>GCB Commc'ns, Inc. v. U.S. S. Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 650 F.3d 1257 (9th Cir. 2011)	53-54
<i>Gonzales v. Department of Homeland Sec.</i> , 508 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 2007)	44
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Commissioner</i> , 914 F.2d 396 (3d Cir. 1990).....	50
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013)	35
<i>Huffman v. Commissioner</i> , 978 F.2d 1139 (9th Cir. 1992)	60
<i>Imperial Plan, Inc. v. United States</i> , 95 F.3d 25 (9th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>INDOPCO, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 503 U.S. 79 (1992)	47
<i>Jacob v. United States</i> , No. 15-10895, 2016 WL 6441280 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 1, 2016)	42
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)	26, 44-46
<i>Martinez v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 688 (2012).....	38
<i>McBrady v. United States</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (D. Minn. 2016).....	42, 43
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 784 F.2d 728 (6th Cir. 1986)	25, 38
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	17, 26, 29, 43, 46

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>Oregon Restaurant and Lodging Ass'n v. Perez</i> , 918 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>Palmer v. City of Chicago</i> , 806 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1986)	60
<i>Phinney v. Bank of SW. Nat'l Assn., Houston</i> , 335 F.2d 266 (5th Cir. 1964)	22
<i>Prussner v. United States</i> , 896 F.2d 218 (7th Cir. 1990)	32
<i>RMA Ventures California v. SunAmerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 576 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2009)	61
<i>Schneider v. Chertoff</i> , 450 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Seiler v. Lucasfilm, Ltd.</i> , 808 F.2d 1316 (9th Cir. 1986)	53
<i>Sorrentino v. Internal Revenue Service</i> , 383 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2004)	25, 39
<i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005)	46
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> , 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017)	35
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	36
<i>USA, Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	53
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 363 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2004)	53
<i>United States v. Chestman</i> , 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991).....	31
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990)	20
<i>United States v. Diaz-Lopez</i> , 625 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2010)	52
<i>United States v. Gallegos</i> , 613 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2010)	46
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply, LLC</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1836 (2012)	29

Cases (continued):	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 529 U.S. 53 (2000)	35
<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 241 U.S. 73 (1916)	22
<i>Wagner v. County of Maricopa</i> , 747 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2013)	47
<i>Washington Mut., Inc. v. United States</i> , 856 F.3d 711 (9th Cir. 2017)	49-50

Statutes:

Internal Revenue Code of 1986 (26 U.S.C.):

§ 165	iii, 49-50, 57-58, 63, 64
§ 165(a)	48-49
§ 172	iii, 9, 48, 63-64
§ 172(a)	48
§ 172(b)(1)(A)(i)	48
§ 6511	iii, 63, 64
§ 6511(d)(2)	1
§ 6511(d)(2)(A)	9, 20, 21
§ 7422(a)	20
§ 7430	iii, 3, 14, 59, 63, 65
§ 7430(a)(2)	59
§ 7430(c)(4)(A)(i)	59
§ 7430(c)(4)(B)(i)	59
§ 7502	<i>passim</i>
§ 7502(a)(1)	6, 23, 27, 32
§ 7502(b)	42
§ 7502(c)	30, 32, 38, 45
§ 7502(c)(1)	6, 24, 27, 33, 38
§ 7502(c)(1)(B)	33, 38
§ 7502(c)(2)	6, 24, 28, 38
§ 7502(f)	24, 32, 70
§ 7502(f)(3)	6, 24, 28
§ 7805(a)	30

Statutes (continued):	Page(s)	
28 U.S.C:		
§ 1291	2	
§ 1346(a).....	2	
§ 1346(a)(1)	20	
§ 2107(b).....	2	
Taxpayer Bill of Rights 2, Pub. L. No. 104-168, 110 Stat. 1452, § 1210		24
 Rules:		
9th Cir. R. 28	3	
Fed. R. App. P.:		
Rule 4(a)(1)(B)	2	
Rule 28(f).....	3	
Fed. R. Evid.:		
Rule 1001-1003	12	
Rule 1002	52	
Rev. Rul. 2004-58	49	
 Regulations:		
Treas. Reg.:		
§ 1.165-1(d)(1)	48	
§ 301.7502-1	iii, 15, 63, 68	
§ 301.7502-1(c)(1)(iii)	33	
§ 301.7502-1(c)(2).....	33	
§ 301.7502-1(e).....	i, 3, 22, 25, 39, 60, 62	
§ 301.7502-1(e)(2)	4, 5, 10, 28, 33, 43, 46	
§ 301.7502-1(e)(2)(i)	ii, 7, 15, 22, 25, 26, 34, 37, 40, 42	
§ 301.7502-1(g)(4)	7	

Other Authorities:	Page(s)
George F. Dix <i>et al</i> , <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 232 (6th ed. 2009)	53
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1337, at A434-35 (1954), <i>reprinted in</i> 1954 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4017	23
S. Rep. No. 83-1622, at 615 (1954), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4621	23
T.D. 9543, 2011-2 C.B. 470	25
